


Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NO. S-1-SC-38570

**TOBBY ANDERSON; BRYN ARNOLD;
ANITA CARRILLO; AMANDA ELLER;
SEAN GODKIN; PAMELA
HOFFSCHNEIDER; HEIDI
MACHACEK; EDUARDO TRISTE; NEW
MEXICO CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW MEXICO,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO; MICHELLE
LUJAN GRISHAM, Governor, STATE
OF NEW MEXICO; ALISHA TAFOYA
LUCERO, Secretary, New Mexico
Corrections Department; and
MELANIE MARTINEZ, Director, New
Mexico Probation and Parole,**

Defendants-Appellees.

Original Appeal from the Santa Fe County, First Judicial District Court,
Honorable Judge Matthew Wilson, Presiding

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO GOVERNOR MICHELLE LUJAN
GRISHAM'S
ANSWER BRIEF**

Ryan J. Villa
The Law Office of Ryan J. Villa
Counsel for Plaintiffs
2501 Rio Grande Blvd. NW, Suite A
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87104
(505) 639-5709
ryan@rjvlawfirm.com

John P. Mandler, Esq.
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 766-7221
John.Mandler@faegredrinker.com

Christopher J. Casolaro, Esq.
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH
LLP
1144 15th Street, Suite 3400
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel.: (303) 607-3690
Christopher.Casolaro@faegredrinker.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Governor’s attempt to re-characterize appellants’ lawsuit as an action solely based on her refusal to exercise her clemency powers is untrue and is a matter not properly before this Court.	1
II. The judiciary’s exercise of jurisdiction over this habeas corpus action does not infringe on the Governor’s exercise of her clemency powers, and therefore the Court should deny the Governor’s request for affirmation of the dismissal on this basis.	4
Conclusion.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Chronis v. State ex rel. Rodriguez,
670 P.2d 953 (N.M. 1983)11

Colvin v. Inslee,
467 P.3d 953 (Wash. July 23, 2020) 9, 10

Foster v. Comm’r of Correction (No.2),
146 N.E.3d 408 (Mass. June 2, 2020).....9

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004) 12

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803) 12

New Mexico Law Offices of the Public Defender v. State of New Mexico,
No. S-1-SC-38252 (N.M. Sup. Ct. April 14, 2020).....8

San Juan Water Comm’n v. Taxpayers & Water Users of San Juan Cty.,
116 N.M. 106 (1993).....11

Smith v. City of Santa Fe,
171 P.3d 300 (N.M. 2007).....11

State ex rel. Haragan v. Harris,
968 P.2d 1173 (N.M. 1998) 12

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 44-6-211

Rule 5-801(A) NMRA..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.M. Const., Article II, § 138

N.M. Const., Article IV, § 22	11
N.M. Const., Article VI, § 13.....	10, 11
